

NEW WAVE HOLDINGS CORP.

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the Years Ended March 31, 2023 and 2022

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Table of Contents

Independent Auditor's Report	1-4
Consolidated Statements of Financial Position	5
Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Loss	6
Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Equity	7
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows	8
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements	9-32

Independent Auditor's Report

To the Shareholders of New Wave Holdings Corp.

Opinion

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of New Wave Holdings Corp. (the "Group"), which comprise the consolidated statements of financial position as at March 31, 2023 and March 31, 2022 and the consolidated statements of comprehensive loss, changes in shareholders' equity and cash flows for the years then ended, and notes to the consolidated financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the consolidated financial position of the Group as at March 31, 2023 and March 31, 2022, and its consolidated financial performance and its consolidated cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the *Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements* section of our report. We are independent of the Group in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the consolidated financial statements in Canada, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Material Uncertainty Related to Going Concern

We draw attention to Note 1 to the consolidated financial statements which describes the material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt on the Group's ability to continue as a going concern. Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.

Key Audit Matters

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance in our audit of the consolidated financial statements of the year ended March 31, 2023. In addition to the matter described in the Material uncertainty related to going concern section, we have determined the matters described below to be a key audit matter to be communicated in our report. These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the consolidated financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters.

Fair value measurement of private investments based on unobservable inputs

The Company describes its significant accounting estimates, assumptions and judgments in relation to the fair value measurement of investments in Note 3 of the consolidated financial statements. As disclosed in Note 4 of the consolidated financial statements, the Company holds private investments, including securities of private issuers ("Private Investments"), of \$2.0 million recorded at fair value based on unobservable inputs and are classified as Level 3 within the fair value hierarchy. Management uses various valuation methodologies with unobservable market inputs in its determination of the fair value of the Private Investments which are outlined in Note 4 of the consolidated financial statements. The valuation methodologies used in determining the fair values of these Private Investments vary based on the specific circumstances and characteristics of the Private Investment. These different valuation techniques and assumptions could produce significantly different estimates of fair value.

Why the matter is a Key Audit Matter

The valuation of the Private Investments is inherently subjective, and involves the use of significant management judgment and unobservable market inputs. As a result, the procedures related to the valuation methodologies and unobservable market inputs required a high degree of auditor judgment and increased audit effort, and where deemed necessary, including the use of fair value specialists.

How the Key Audit Matter Was Addressed in the Audit

Our audit procedures related to the valuation methodologies and unobservable market inputs used by management to estimate the fair value of the Private Investments included the following, among others:

- Reviewed valuation techniques and assumptions used by management to determine the fair value of investments.
- Obtained third party confirmations, if available, to corroborate certain valuation assumptions.
- Obtained evidence of recent financing raised by the investee during the year, if available.
- Corroborated assumptions in the valuation by reviewing, where available, other publicly available information.
- Assessed the related disclosures in the consolidated financial statements.

Based on our audit procedures performed we have determined that management's assessment of the fair value of the private company investments is reasonable.

Other Information

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises:

- Management's Discussion and Analysis

Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the consolidated financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information identified above and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the consolidated financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

We obtained the other information prior to the date of this auditor's report. If, based on the work we have performed on this other information, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact in this auditor's report. We have nothing to report in this regard.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Consolidated Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Group's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Group or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Group's financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Group's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Group's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Group to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
- Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or business activities within the Group to express an opinion on the consolidated financial statements. We are

responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the group audit. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditor's report is Pejman Mahlooji.

"Crowe MacKay LLP"

**Chartered Professional Accountants
Vancouver, Canada
August 2, 2023**

New Wave Holdings Corp.
Consolidated Statements of Financial Position
As at March 31, 2023 and 2022
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	Note	2023	2022
		\$	\$
ASSETS			
Current Assets			
Cash and cash equivalents		32,201	872,317
Other receivables		87,951	70,804
Prepaid expenses		-	79,643
Notes receivable	8	-	240,712
Investments	4	2,326,347	1,899,488
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS		2,446,499	3,162,964
Non-Current Assets			
Equipment		-	443
TOTAL ASSETS		2,446,499	3,163,407
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY			
Current Liabilities			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	7	653,919	597,452
Share subscription proceeds to be returned		10,010	10,010
Loan payable	9	142,196	-
Convertible debentures	5	103,474	80,555
TOTAL LIABILITIES		909,599	688,017
Shareholders' equity			
Share capital	6	31,299,034	31,299,034
Reserves	6	2,083,260	1,957,260
Share subscriptions receivable		(212,755)	(227,226)
Deficit		(31,632,639)	(30,553,678)
TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY		1,536,900	2,475,390
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY		2,446,499	3,163,407
Nature and Continuance of Operations – (Note 1)			
Subsequent Events – (Notes 6 and 13)			

Approved on behalf of the Board of Directors:

“Geoff Balderson”

Director

“Anthony Zelen”

Director

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

New Wave Holdings Corp.
Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Loss
For the years ended March 31, 2023 and 2022
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	Note	2023	2022
		\$	\$
Net Investment gain (loss)			
fair market value gain (loss) on investments	4	426,859	(4,332,845)
Write-off of note receivables	8	(858,254)	(638,606)
Write-off of other miscellaneous assets		-	(37,317)
Interest income		6,869	1,008
		(424,526)	(5,007,760)
EXPENSES			
Accretion and interest charges	5	29,644	12,804
Bad debts		5,058	-
Consulting	7	256,865	390,000
Depreciation		443	8,847
Investor relations and marketing		23,518	609,186
Office and miscellaneous		116,611	134,909
Professional		76,623	287,440
Regulatory		20,936	24,736
Share-based payments	6, 7	126,000	14,136
Website		4,200	-
		(659,898)	(1,482,058)
Net loss from operations before other items		(1,084,424)	(6,489,818)
Other items:			
Advisory revenue		-	23,546
Gain on debt settlement		5,463	9,745
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the year		(1,078,961)	(6,456,527)
Basic and diluted loss per share		(0.11)	(1.52)
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding			
-basic and diluted		10,214,030	4,245,321

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements

New Wave Holdings Corp.
Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Equity
For the years ended March 31, 2023 and 2022
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Share Capital			Reserves	Equity portion of convertible debentures	Deficit	Total
	Number of shares	Share capital	Share subscriptions receivable				
Balance as at March 31, 2021	1,994,754	\$ 24,452,126	\$ -	\$ 1,943,124	\$ 14,463	\$ (23,632,745)	\$ 2,776,968
Private placement	3,218,746	3,379,682	(210,000)	-	-	-	3,169,682
Pursuant to exercise of warrants	532	17,226	(17,226)	-	-	-	-
Shares issued for investment acquisition	5,000,000	3,450,000	-	-	-	-	3,450,000
Share-based payments	-	-	-	14,136	-	-	14,136
Transfer upon maturity of convertible debentures	-	-	-	-	(14,463)	14,463	-
Dividend in kind	-	-	-	-	-	(478,869)	(478,869)
Net loss for the year	-	-	-	-	-	(6,456,527)	(6,456,527)
Balance as at March 31, 2022	10,214,032	31,299,034	(227,226)	1,957,260	-	(30,553,678)	2,475,390
Share subscriptions received	-	-	14,471	-	-	-	14,471
Share-based payments	-	-	-	126,000	-	-	126,000
Net loss for the year	-	-	-	-	-	(1,078,961)	(1,078,961)
Balance as at March 31, 2023	10,214,032	31,299,034	(212,755)	2,083,260	-	(31,632,639)	1,536,900

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

New Wave Holdings Corp.
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
For the years ended March 31, 2023 and 2022
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	2023	2022
	\$	\$
Operating activities		
Net loss for the year	(1,078,961)	(6,456,527)
Adjustment for non-cash items		
Bad debts	5,058	-
Depreciation	443	8,847
Share-based compensation	126,000	14,136
Accretion and interest charges	22,919	11,210
Unrealized (gain) loss on investments	(426,859)	4,332,845
Write-off of note receivable	858,254	638,606
Write-off of other miscellaneous assets	-	37,317
Gain on debt settlement	(5,463)	(9,745)
Changes in non-cash operating working capital items:		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	61,930	(48,848)
Other receivables	(22,205)	84,190
Deferred revenue	-	(23,546)
Prepaid expenses	79,643	(31,354)
Purchase of investments	-	(30,000)
Repayment of investment	-	-
Notes receivable	(617,542)	(879,318)
Net cash used in operating activities	(990,058)	(2,352,187)
Financing activities		
Private placement proceeds	-	3,169,682
Lease liability payments	-	(9,000)
Share subscriptions received	14,471	-
Short term loan	135,471	-
Net cash provided by financing activities	149,942	3,160,682
Change in cash and cash equivalents during the year	(840,116)	808,495
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year	872,317	63,822
Cash and cash equivalents, end of year	32,201	872,317
Cash and cash equivalents consist of the following:		
Cash	22,201	862,317
Guaranteed investment certificates (GIC's)	10,000	10,000
	32,201	872,317
Cash paid during the year:		
Interest	-	-
Income Taxes	-	-
Non-cash investing and financing transactions:	-	-
Dividend of Way of Will Inc. shares to shareholders	-	478,869
Shares issued for investment in Pawtocol	-	3,450,000

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

New Wave Holdings Corp.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended March 31, 2023 and 2022
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

1. NATURE AND CONTINUANCE OF OPERATIONS

New Wave Holdings Corp. (“the Company”) was incorporated under the Business Corporation Act of British Columbia on May 17, 2006. The Company operates as an investment issuer and its objective is to generate income and achieve long term capital appreciation through investments focused on e-sports, NFT (non-fungible token), metaverse, blockchain and Web 3 sectors. The head office, principal address and records office of the Company are located at Royal Centre, Suite 1500, 1055 W Georgia Street, Vancouver, BC V6E 4N7.

On June 18, 2021, the Company completed a 20 old shares for one new share consolidation and on May 30, 2023, the Company completed another 3 old shares for one new share consolidation. All references to common shares, options, and warrants and per common share amounts have been retroactively restated to reflect this share consolidation.

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis which assumes that the Company will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business for the foreseeable future. As at March 31, 2023, the Company is not able to finance day to day activities through operations and has incurred a loss of \$1,078,961 for the year ended March 31, 2023. The continuing operations of the Company are dependent upon its ability to attain profitable operations and generate funds there from. This indicates the existence of a material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt about the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. Management intends to finance operating costs with equity financings, loans from directors and companies controlled by directors and/or private placement of common shares. If the Company is unable to continue as a going concern, the net realizable value of its assets may be materially less than the amounts on its consolidated statement of financial position. Although the Company has been successful in the past in raising funds to continue operations, there is no assurance it will be able to do so in the future.

The Company’s business financial condition and results of operations may be further negatively affected by economic and other consequences from Russia’s military action against Ukraine and the sanctions imposed in response to that action in late February 2022. While the Company expects any direct impacts, of the pandemic and the conflict in the Ukraine, to the business to be limited, the indirect impacts on the economy and industries in general could negatively affect the business.

2. STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE AND BASIS OF PRESENTATION

Statement of compliance

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”), as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board. The Company has determined that it meets the definition of an investment entity in accordance with IFRS 10, Consolidated Financial Statements (“IFRS 10”), and accordingly all investments have been recorded as investments at fair value through profit or loss. The principal accounting policies applied in the preparation of these financial statements are set out below.

These consolidated financial statements were reviewed and authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on August 2, 2023.

Basis of preparation

The financial statements of the Company have been prepared on an accrual basis and are based on historical costs, modified where applicable, by the measurement at fair value of selected financial assets and financial liabilities. The financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars unless otherwise noted.

New Wave Holdings Corp.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended March 31, 2023 and 2022
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently in the consolidated financial statements, unless otherwise indicated.

Basis of consolidation

A subsidiary is an entity over which the Company has control. The Company controls an entity when the Company is exposed to, or has rights to, variable returns from its involvement with the entity and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the entity. As an investment entity, the Company is required to account for its investments in subsidiaries at fair value through profit or loss rather than by consolidation.

When an investment entity has a subsidiary that is not itself an investment entity and whose main purpose and activities are providing services that relate to the investment entity's investment activities, it shall consolidate that subsidiary in accordance with paragraphs 19–26 of this IFRS and apply the requirements of IFRS 3 to the acquisition of any such subsidiary. The Company has consolidated the following subsidiaries as at March 31, 2023 and 2022

Entity	Incorporation	Status	Functional Currency
New Wave Holdings (BC) Corp.	B.C., Canada	Active	CDN Dollar
Thunderbolt Creative Digital Gaming Inc.	California, USA	Inactive	CDN Dollar

Inter-company balances and transactions, including unrealized income and expenses arising from inter-company transactions, are eliminated on consolidation.

Significant estimates and assumptions

The preparation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with IFRS requires the Company to make estimates and assumptions concerning the future. The Company's management reviews these estimates and underlying assumptions on an ongoing basis, based on experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. Revisions to estimates are adjusted for prospectively in the period in which the estimates are revised.

Significant estimates

Estimates and assumptions where there is significant risk of material adjustments to the consolidated statements of financial position in future accounting periods include the recoverability and measurement are as follows:

Convertible debt

The convertible debentures are separated into their liability and equity components on the consolidated statements of financial position. The liability component is initially recognized at fair value, calculated at the present value of the liability based upon non-convertible debt issued by comparable issuers and accounted for at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method. The effective interest rate used is the estimated rate for non-convertible debt with similar terms at the time of issue.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Significant estimates (continued)

Valuation of investments

Investment transactions are recorded on a trade date basis. The cost of investments represents the amount paid for each investment and is determined on an average cost basis excluding transaction costs. The Company classifies its investments as fair value through profit or loss, with unrealized gains and losses recognized in profit or loss. The fair value of the Company's investments as at the financial reporting date are determined as follows: Common shares in quoted companies – All securities listed on a recognized public stock exchange are generally valued at their last bid price. Options and warrants – The options and warrants are valued at fair value using the Black-Scholes pricing model which considers factors such as market value of the underlying security, strike price, volatility and expected life. Investments in private companies and other investments – When the fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities recorded on the consolidated statements of financial position cannot be derived from active markets, they are determined using a variety of valuation techniques. The inputs to these models are derived from observable market data where possible, but where observable market data is not available, judgment is required to establish fair value.

Significant judgments

The preparation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with IFRS requires the Company to make judgments, apart from those involving estimates, in applying accounting policies. The most significant judgments in applying the Company's financial statements are as follows:

Going concern

The assessment of the Company's ability to continue as a going concern and to raise sufficient funds to pay its ongoing operating expenditures and meet its liabilities for the ensuing year involves significant judgment based on historical experience and other factors, including expectation of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances.

Investment entity

Management has applied judgment in determining whether the Company meets the criteria required under IFRS 10, in order to be classified as an investment entity.

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents is comprised of cash deposits in the bank and highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less that is readily convertible to known amounts of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of change in value.

Equipment

Equipment is stated at cost less accumulated depreciation. The cost of an item of equipment consists of the purchase price and any costs directly attributable to bringing the asset to the location and condition necessary for its intended use. Equipment is depreciated over the estimated useful lives of the respective assets at the following rates:

Equipment	straight-line over 5 years
-----------	----------------------------

Useful lives and methods of depreciation are reviewed at each reporting period, and adjusted prospectively if appropriate. An impairment review is performed, either individually or at the cash-generating unit level, when there are indicators that the carrying amount of the asset may exceed its recoverable amount. To the extent that this occurs, the asset is written down to its estimated net realizable value.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES – (continued)

Impairment of non-financial Assets

At each reporting date, the Company reviews the carrying amounts of its tangible and intangible assets to determine whether there is an indication that those assets have suffered an impairment loss. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment loss, if any. Where it is not possible to estimate the recoverable amount of an individual asset, the Company estimates the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit to which the assets belong.

The recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs to sell and value in use. Fair value less costs to sell is determined as the amount that would be obtained from the sale of the asset in an arm's length transaction between knowledgeable and willing parties. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset.

If the recoverable amount of an asset (or cash-generating unit) is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset (or cash-generating unit) is reduced to its recoverable amount. An impairment loss is recognized in profit or loss for the period.

Leases

At inception, the Company assesses whether a contract contains an embedded lease. A contract contains a lease when the contract conveys a right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration. The Company, as lessee, is required to recognize a right-of-use asset ("ROU asset"), representing its right to use the underlying asset, and a lease liability, representing its obligation to make lease payments. The Company may elect to not apply IFRS 16 Leases to leases with a term of less than 12 months or to low value assets, which is made on an asset-by-asset basis.

The Company recognizes a ROU asset and a lease liability at the commencement of the lease. The ROU asset is initially measured on the initial amount of the lease liability, plus initial direct cost, less any incentives received. It is subsequently measured at cost less accumulated depreciation, impairment losses and adjusted for certain re-measurements of the lease liability. The ROU asset is depreciated from the commencement date over the shorter of the lease term or the useful life of the underlying asset. The ROU asset is subject to testing for impairment if there is an indicator of impairment.

The lease liability is initially measured at the present value of the lease payments that are not paid at the commencement date, discounted by the interest rate implicit in the lease, or if that rate cannot be readily determined, the incremental borrowing rate. The incremental borrowing rate is the rate which the operation would have to pay to borrow over a similar term and with similar security, the funds necessary to obtain an asset of similar value to the ROU asset in a similar economic environment.

The lease liability is subsequently increased by the interest cost on the lease liability and decreased by lease payments made.

Variable lease payments that do not depend on an index or a rate not included in the initial measurement of the ROU asset and lease liability are recognized as an expense in profit or loss in the period in which they are incurred.

The ROU assets are presented within "Right-of-use assets" and the lease liabilities are presented in "Lease liability" on the consolidated statements of financial position.

New Wave Holdings Corp.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended March 31, 2023 and 2022
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES – (continued)

Foreign currency translation

The functional currency of each entity is measured using the currency of the primary economic environment in which that entity operates. The consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars which is the functional and presentational currency of the parent and its subsidiaries.

Transactions and balances:

Foreign currency transactions are translated into functional currency using the exchange rates prevailing at the date of the transaction. Foreign currency monetary items are translated at the period-end exchange rate. Non-monetary items measured at historical cost continue to be carried at the exchange rate at the date of the transaction. Non-monetary items measured at fair value are reported at the exchange rate at the date when fair values were determined.

Exchange differences arising on the translation of monetary items or on settlement of monetary items are recognized in profit or loss in the statement of comprehensive loss in the period in which they arise, except where deferred in equity as a qualifying cash flow or net investment hedge. Exchange differences arising on the translation of non-monetary items are recognized in other comprehensive income in the statement of comprehensive loss to the extent that gains and losses arising on those non-monetary items are also recognized in other comprehensive loss. Where the non-monetary gain or loss is recognized in profit or loss, the exchange component is also recognized in profit or loss.

Foreign operations:

The financial results and position of foreign operations whose functional currency is different from the Company's presentation currency are translated as follows:

- assets and liabilities are translated at period-end exchange rates prevailing at that reporting date; and
- income and expenses are translated at average exchange rates for the period.

Exchange differences arising on translation of foreign operations are recorded to the Company's foreign currency translation reserve. These differences are recognized in the profit or loss in the period in which the operation is disposed of.

Revenue Recognition

Security transactions are recorded on a trade basis. Realized gains and losses on the disposal of investments and unrealized gains and losses in the value of investments are reflected in the consolidated statements of comprehensive loss.

The Company recognizes advisory revenue in accordance with IFRS 15 – Revenue from contracts with customers. This standard contains a single model with two approaches to recognizing revenue: at a point in time or over time. The model features a contract-based five-step analysis of transactions to determine whether, how much and when revenue is recognized.

The Company recognizes advisory revenue when a contractual arrangement is in place, the fee is fixed and determinable, the services have been provided or the products have been delivered to the customer, and collectability is reasonably assured. Payments received in advance are recorded as deferred revenue and brought into revenue as earned.

New Wave Holdings Corp.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended March 31, 2023 and 2022
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES – (continued)

Income taxes

Current income tax:

Current income tax assets and liabilities for the current period are measured at the amount expected to be recovered from or paid to the taxation authorities. The tax rates and tax laws used to compute the amount are those that are enacted or substantively enacted, at the reporting date, in the countries where the Company operates and generates taxable income.

Current income tax relating to items recognized directly in other comprehensive income or equity is recognized in other comprehensive income or equity and not in profit or loss. Management periodically evaluates positions taken in the tax returns with respect to situations in which applicable tax regulations are subject to interpretation and establishes provisions where appropriate.

Deferred tax:

Deferred tax is provided on temporary differences at the reporting date between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts for financial reporting purposes. The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at the end of each reporting period and recognized only to the extent that it is probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow all or part of the deferred tax asset to be utilized.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply to the year when the asset is realized or the liability is settled, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period. Deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities are offset, if a legally enforceable right exists to set off current tax assets against current income tax liabilities and the deferred taxes relate to the same taxable entity and the same taxation authority.

Share capital

Financial instruments issued by the Company are classified as equity only to the extent that they do not meet the definition of a financial liability or financial asset. The Company's common shares and share purchase warrants are classified as equity instruments.

Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of new shares, warrants or options are recognized as a deduction from equity, net of tax.

Valuation of equity units issued in private placements

The Company has adopted a residual value method with respect to the measurement of shares and warrants issued as private placement units. The residual value method first allocates value to the more easily measurable component based on fair value and then the residual value, if any, to the less easily measurable component.

The fair value of common shares issued in private placements was determined to be the more easily measurable component and are valued at their fair value, as determined by the closing quoted bid price on the announcement date. The balance, if any, is allocated to attached warrants. Any fair value attributed to warrants is recorded to warrants reserves.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES – (continued)

Share based compensation

The share option plan allows Company employees and consultants to acquire shares of the Company. The fair value of options granted is recognized as an employee or consultant expense with a corresponding increase in equity. An individual is classified as an employee when the individual is an employee for legal or tax purposes (direct employee) or provides services similar to those performed by a direct employee.

The fair value is measured at grant date, and each tranche is recognized using the graded vesting method over the period during which the options vest. The fair value of the options granted is measured using the Black-Scholes option pricing model taking into account the terms and conditions upon which the options were granted. At each financial position reporting date, the amount recognized as an expense is adjusted to reflect the actual number of share options that are expected to vest.

In situations where equity instruments are issued to non-employees and some or all of the goods or services received by the entity as consideration cannot be specifically identified, they are measured at the fair value of the share-based payment. Otherwise, share-based payments are measured at the fair value of goods or services received.

Upon expiry of the options, the fair value recorded in reserves account remains unchanged.

Restricted share units

The Company measures the cost of equity-settled share-based transactions by reference to the fair value of the equity instruments at the date at which they are granted. For restricted share units (“RSU’s”), the fair value of the grant is determined by multiplying the Company’s share price at grant date by the number of RSU’s granted. The resulting fair value of the RSU’s is then adjusted for an estimated forfeiture rate which is determined based on historical data and is recognized over the vesting period. Actual number of RSU’s that will eventually vest is likely to be different from estimation.

Loss per share

Basic loss per share is calculated by dividing the loss attributable to common shareholders by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding in the period. The loss attributable to common shareholders equals the reported loss attributable to owners of the Company. Diluted loss per share is calculated using the treasury stock method. Under the treasury stock method, the weighted average number of common shares outstanding for the calculation of diluted loss per share assumes that the proceeds to be received on the exercise of dilutive share options and warrants are used to repurchase common shares at the average market price during the period. For the years presented in these consolidated financial statements, the impact was antidilutive as the Company is in a loss position.

New Wave Holdings Corp.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended March 31, 2023 and 2022
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES – (continued)

Financial instruments

Financial Assets

At initial recognition, the Company measures a financial asset at its fair value plus, in the case of a financial asset not at fair value through profit or loss (“FVTPL”), the transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition of the financial asset. Transaction costs of financial assets carried at FVTPL are expensed in profit or loss. Financial assets are considered in the entirety when determining whether their cash flows are solely payment of principal and interest.

Subsequent measurement of financial assets depends on their classification. The classification depends on the Company’s business model for managing the financial assets and contractual terms of the cash flows. These are the measurement categories under which the Company classifies its financial assets:

- **Amortized cost:** Assets that are held for collection of contractual cash flows where those cash flows represent solely payments of principal and interest are measured at amortized cost. A gain or loss on a debt investment that is subsequently measured at amortized cost is recognized in profit or loss when the asset is derecognized or impaired. Interest income from these financial assets is included in finance income using the effective interest rate method.
- **Fair value through OCI (“FVOCI”):** Assets that are held for collection of contractual cash flows and for selling the financial assets, where the assets’ cash flows represent solely payments of principal and interest, are measured at FVOCI. Financial assets classified at FVOCI are subsequently measured at fair value with unrealized gains or losses recognized in other comprehensive income (loss). When the financial instrument is sold, the cumulative gain or loss remains in accumulated other comprehensive income or loss and is not reclassified to profit or loss.
- **FVTPL:** Assets that do not meet the criteria for amortized cost or FVOCI are measured at FVTPL. A gain or loss on an investment that is subsequently measured at FVTPL is recognized in profit or loss.

The Company’s cash and cash equivalents and notes receivables are measured at amortized cost, and investments are measured at FVTPL.

Impairment of Financial Assets at Amortized Cost

The Company recognizes a loss allowance for expected credit losses on financial assets that are measured at amortized cost. At each reporting date, the Company measures the loss allowance for the financial asset at an amount equal to the lifetime expected credit losses of the credit risk on the financial asset has increased significantly since initial recognition. If at the reporting date, the financial asset has not increased significantly since initial recognition, the Company measures the loss allowance for the financial asset at an amount equal to the twelve month expected credit losses. The Company shall recognize in profit or loss, as an impairment gain or loss, the amount of expected credit losses (or reversal) that is required to adjust the loss allowance at the reporting date to the amount that is required to be recognized.

New Wave Holdings Corp.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended March 31, 2023 and 2022
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES – (continued)

Financial instruments (continued)

Financial Liabilities

The Company classifies its financial liabilities into the following categories: financial liabilities at FVTPL and amortized cost.

A financial liability is classified as FVTPL if it is classified as held-for-trading or is designated as such on initial recognition. Directly attributable transaction costs are recognized in profit or loss as incurred. The fair value changes to financial liabilities at FVTPL are presented as follows: the amount of change in fair value that is attributable to changes in the credit risk of the liability is presented in OCI; and the remaining amount of the change in the fair value is presented in profit or loss. The Company does not designate any financial liabilities at FVTPL.

Other non-derivative financial liabilities are initially measured at fair value less any directly attributable transaction costs. Subsequent to initial recognition, these liabilities are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method. The Company classifies its accounts payable and accrued liabilities, share subscriptions to be returned, loan payable and convertible debentures as financial liabilities held at amortized cost.

Convertible debentures

The Company classifies convertible debentures into debt and equity components based on the residual method. The liability component is calculated as the present value of the principal and interest, discounted at a rate approximating the estimated interest rate that was estimated to have been applicable to a non-convertible debenture at the time the debenture was issued. This portion of the convertible debenture is accreted over its term to the full principal value using the effective interest rate method. The equity element of the convertible debenture comprises the value of the conversion option, being the difference between the face value of the convertible debt and the liability component. Upon maturity, if not converted, the equity component is reclassified to reserves.

Investment in associates and subsidiaries

The Company meets the criteria required to be considered an “investment entity” under IFRS 10 and as such, in the cases where the Company has control or significant influence over a company in its investment portfolio, the Company values such investments as financial assets at FVTPL.

New accounting standards and amendments effective for future periods

Certain new standards, interpretations, and amendments to existing standards have been issued by the IASB or IFRC that are mandatory for accounting years beginning after January 1, 2022, or later years. New accounting pronouncements that are not applicable or are not consequential to the Company have been excluded in the preparation of these consolidated financial statements.

A number of new standards, and amendments to standards and interpretations, are not effective for the year ended March 31, 2023, and have not been early adopted in preparing these consolidated financial statements. The Company is evaluating any upcoming accounting standards which may have an impact on the Company’s consolidated financial statements.. The following accounting standards and amendments are effective for future periods:

i. Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current (Amendments to IAS 1):

The amendments to IAS 1 provide a more general approach to the classification of liabilities based on the contractual arrangements in place at the reporting date. These amendments are effective for reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2023.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES – (continued)

New accounting standards and amendments effective for future periods (continued)

ii. Amendments to IAS 1 and IFRS Practice Statement 2 – Disclosure of Accounting Policies

These amendments continue the IASB's clarifications on applying the concept of materiality. These amendments help companies provide useful accounting policy disclosures, and they include: requiring companies to disclose their material accounting policies instead of their significant accounting policies; clarifying that accounting policies related to immaterial transactions, other events or conditions are themselves immaterial and do not need to be disclosed; and clarifying that not all accounting policies that relate to material transactions, other events or conditions are themselves material. The IASB also amended IFRS Practice Statement 2 to include guidance and examples on applying materiality to accounting policy disclosures.

4. INVESTMENTS

Marketable securities are fair valued at the end of each reporting period. The fair values of the common shares of the publicly traded companies have been directly referenced to published price quotations in an active market. The fair value of investments in private companies is referenced to non-observable market inputs based on specific company information and general market conditions. At times, these private company investments are held at cost, which is indicative of fair value in the absence of any additional information. The investments in unlisted warrants of companies that are publicly traded are valued using the Black-Scholes option pricing model. The carrying values are marked to market and the resulting gain or loss from marketable securities are recorded against earnings. A continuity of the Company's marketable securities is as follows:

New Wave Holdings Corp.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the years ended March 31, 2023 and 2022

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

4. INVESTMENTS – (continued)

The Company has the following investments as at March 31, 2023 and 2022:

	Note	Number of Shares/Units Held	Investment cost	Fair Value at March 31, 2022	Fair market value adjustment	Fair Value at March 31, 2023
			\$	\$	\$	\$
Equities of e-sport companies:						
Public						
AMPD Ventures Inc.	vii	100,000	30,000	22,000	(17,000)	5,000
TGS Esports Inc.	i	1,040,000	326,000	57,200	(57,200)	-
Real Luck Group Ltd.	iv	547,298	150,000	120,406	(54,730)	65,676
Tiidal Gaming Group Inc.	iii	2,866,050	496,017	436,889	(178,945)	257,944
Way of Will Inc.	vi	212,052	143,470	14,791	(14,791)	-
			1,145,487	651,286	(322,666)	328,620
Private						
Playline Ltd.	ii	51,653	250,829	250,829	(250,829)	-
Talon Esports Ltd.	v	681,818	405,000	985,373	1,012,354	1,997,727
1295764 B.C. Ltd. (Pawtocol Holdings Corporation)	viii	15,000,000	3,450,000	-	-	-
			4,105,829	1,236,202	761,525	1,997,727
Other investments						
AMPD Ventures Inc. - warrants	vii	100,000	-	12,000	(12,000)	-
Balance		-	5,251,316	1,899,488	426,859	2,326,347

New Wave Holdings Corp.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the years ended March 31, 2023 and 2022

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

4. INVESTMENTS – (continued)

	Note	Number of Shares/Units Held	Investment cost	Fair Value at March 31, 2021	Disposal/ Investment	Fair market value Adjustment	Fair Value at March 31, 2022
			\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Equities of e-sport companies:							
Public							
AMPD Ventures Inc.	vii	100,000	30,000	-	30,000	(8,000)	22,000
TGS Esports Inc.	i	1,040,000	326,000	220,000	-	(162,800)	57,200
Real Luck Group Ltd.	iv	547,298	150,000	150,000	-	(29,594)	120,406
Tiidal Gaming Group Inc.	iii	2,866,050	496,017	1,125,000	-	(688,111)	436,889
Way of Will Inc.	vi	212,052	143,470	500,000	(478,869)	(6,340)	14,791
			1,145,487	1,995,000	(448,869)	(894,845)	651,286
Private							
Playline Ltd.	ii	51,653	250,829	250,829	-	-	250,829
Talon Esports Ltd.	v	681,818	405,000	985,373	-	-	985,373
1295764 B.C. Ltd. (Pawtocol Holdings Corporation)	viii	15,000,000	3,450,000	-	3,450,000	(3,450,000)	-
			4,105,829	1,236,202	3,450,000	(3,450,000)	1,236,202
Other investments							
AMPD Ventures Inc. - warrants	vii	100,000	-	-	-	12,000	12,000
Balance		-	5,251,316	3,231,202	3,001,131	(4,332,845)	1,899,488

New Wave Holdings Corp.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended March 31, 2023 and 2022
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

4. INVESTMENTS – (continued)

- i. On March 27, 2019, the Company purchased 180 common shares (18%) of Even Matchup Gaming Inc. (“EMG”) for \$250,000 along with an irrevocable option to acquire an additional 31% interest, with additional terms to purchase from the Even Matchup Gaming Inc.’s existing shareholders, upwards to a maximum of 49% of all common shares. Even Matchup Gaming Inc. is a private company and its shares cannot be reliably valued using any market-derived indicators.

On June 28, 2021, EMG shares were converted into 1,040,000 common shares of TGS Esports Inc. which is listed on the TSX Venture Exchange. During the year ended March 31, 2023, the fair value of the Company’s investment was adjusted to \$nil as a result of certain operational and market challenges and the shares have been cease traded on the TSX venture for failure-to-file and comply with reporting requirements.

- ii. On March 22, 2019, the Company purchased 51,653 common shares (less than 1%) of Playline Ltd. for \$250,829. Playline Ltd. is a private company and its shares cannot be reliably valued using any market-derived indicators. During the year ended March 31, 2023, the Company recognized a \$250,829 fair value decrease of its investment in Playline based on review of market indicators and lack of operational results from the investment.
- iii. On March 26, 2019, the Company purchased 2,000,000 common shares (approximately 4%) of Tiidal Gaming Group Inc. (“Tiidal Gaming”) for \$400,000. Tiidal Gaming was a private company.

On March 11, 2019, the Company entered into an advisory agreement with Tiidal Gaming to provide strategic advisory services which have since been terminated. The Company received 250,000 stock options with an exercise price of \$0.20 for a term of five years. The options received had an estimated fair market value of \$46,017 using the Black-Scholes pricing model. During the year ended March 31, 2020, the Company exercised 250,000 stock options for an additional \$50,000 investment into Tiidal Gaming. As at March 31, 2023, there are no advisory agreement with Tiidal Gaming.

On November 15, 2021, Tiidal Game was approved for listing on the Canadian Securities Exchange and commenced trading on November 17, 2021. The Company’s original 2,250,000 shares in Tiidal Gaming reflect the forward stock split based on 1.2738 post-share split for a total of 2,866,050 common shares.

- iv. On August 2, 2019, the Company subscribed for 7,500,000 units of Avatar One E-Sports Capital Corp. (“Avatar”) at \$0.02 each for a total subscription price of \$150,000. Each unit consists of one common share of Avatar and one common share purchase warrant of Avatar, with each such warrant entitling the holder to acquire one additional Avatar common share at a price of \$0.02 for five years. In December 2020, the Company’s 7,500,000 units of Avatar were exchanged into 547,298 common shares in Real Luck Group Ltd. (“Real Luck”) as a result of Real Luck acquiring all of the outstanding common shares of Avatar. Real Luck Group Ltd. is listed on the Canadian Securities Exchange.

New Wave Holdings Corp.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended March 31, 2023 and 2022
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

4. INVESTMENTS – (continued)

- v. On December 3, 2019, the Company purchased 681,818 common shares of Talon Esports Ltd. (“Talon”) at a price of \$0.59 (USD \$0.44) per share for an aggregate investment of \$405,000 (USD \$300,000) which represents approximately 6.5% of Talon. Concurrently, the Company entered into an advisory agreement with Talon which since have been terminated, to provide strategic advisory services. The Company received 681,818 stock options with an exercise price of USD \$0.44 expiring May 13, 2021. The options received had an estimated fair market value of \$198,511 using the Black-Scholes pricing model. During the year ended March 31, 2022, the options expired unexercised and the Company adjusted the fair value of the stock options to \$Nil. The fair value of the investment into Talon at March 31, 2023 was determined by the most recent financing completed by Talon at \$2.93 (US\$2.1612) per share. As at March 31, 2023, there are no advisory agreement with Talon.
- vi. On December 18, 2020, the Company entered into a share exchange agreement with Way of Will Inc. (“WoW”) and the shareholders of WoW to acquire 100% of the 5,000,000 of the issued and outstanding shares of Class A and Class B shares of WoW, through the issuance of 1,409,536 (28,190,725 pre-consolidated) common shares of the Company fair valued at \$3,382,887. On January 31, 2022, WoW commenced trading on the Canadian Securities Exchange. On January 19, 2022, the Company spun out 4,787,948 shares of WoW to its shareholder at a value of \$0.10 per share. As at March 31, 2023, the Company holds 212,052 shares of WoW. As at March 31, 2023 the fair value of the Company’s investment was adjusted to \$nil as a result of certain operational and market challenges and the shares have been cease traded on the TSX venture for failure-to-file and comply with reporting requirements.
- vii. On November 25, 2021, the Company subscribed for 100,000 units of AMPD Ventures Inc. at a price of \$0.30 per unit. The unit consisted of one common share and one share purchase warrant entitling the Company to purchase one additional common share at a price of \$0.50 per share for a period of two years. As at March 31, 2023, the fair value of the warrants was \$nil.
- viii. On January 22, 2022, the Company completed a share exchange agreement to acquire all of the outstanding shares of a private BC Corporation and indirectly acquired Pawtocol Holdings Corp., a Delaware corporation (“Pawtocol”). As consideration the Company issued 15,000,000 common shares of the Company fair valued at \$3,450,000. On March 31, 2022, due to the decline in crypto currency, the Company recorded an impairment of \$3,450,000.

New Wave Holdings Corp.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended March 31, 2023 and 2022
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

5. CONVERTIBLE DEBENTURES

	Liability component	Equity component	Total
	\$	\$	\$
Balance, March 31, 2021	69,608	14,463	84,071
Accretion	6,078	-	6,078
Amortization of discount	4,869	-	4,869
Expiry of conversion feature	-	(14,463)	(14,463)
Balance, March 31, 2022	80,555	-	80,555
Accrued interest	22,919	-	22,919
Balance, March 31, 2023	103,474	-	103,474

On February 14, 2020, the Company closed its first tranche of a convertible debt financing through the issuance of secured convertible debentures in the aggregate principal amount of \$555,555 for gross proceeds of \$500,000 reflecting a 10% discount of the principal amount. The convertible debentures are convertible into common shares at a conversion price of \$2.00 (\$0.10 pre-consolidated) per share and will mature two years from the date of issuance. If the convertible debenture remains outstanding on the one-year anniversary of the maturity date, the principal amount will increase by 10%. The convertible debentures will not bear interest until the maturity date, after which if the principal amount remains unpaid, the convertible debentures will bear an interest rate of 22% per annum. Concurrent to the issuance of the convertible debentures, the Company issued 92,893 (1,857,852 pre-consolidated) share purchase warrants exercisable at \$9.00 (\$0.45 pre-consolidated) per share expiring two years from the date of issuance. On June 1, 2020, \$505,555 of convertible debentures were converted into common share of the Company; accordingly, the Company issued 277,778 (5,555,555 pre-consolidated) common shares on June 15, 2020 and recognized a premium on conversion of \$17,186.

New Wave Holdings Corp.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended March 31, 2023 and 2022
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

5. CONVERTIBLE DEBENTURES – (continued)

On February 24, 2020, the Company closed its second and final tranche of a convertible debt financing through the issuance of secured convertible debentures in the aggregate principal amount of \$111,111 for gross proceeds of \$100,000 reflecting a 10% discount of the principal amount. This issuance has the same terms as the first tranche closing on February 14, 2020. Concurrent to the second tranche closing, the Company issued 18,519 (370,371 pre-consolidated) share purchase warrants exercisable at \$3.00 (\$0.15 pre-consolidated) per share expiring two years from the date of issuance. \$27,778 of these convertible debentures were issued to a director of the Company. On January 5, 2021, \$27,778 were converted into 13,889 (277,777 pre-consolidated) common shares of the Company and a premium on conversion of \$4,821 was recognized. On February 24, 2022, these convertible debentures matured. As at March 31, 2023, the Company has accrued \$22,919 in interest payable which is included within the convertible debenture balance.

6. SHARE CAPITAL

Authorized share capital

Unlimited number of common shares without par value, special rights or restrictions attached. On June 18, 2021, the Company completed 20 old shares for one new share consolidation. On May 30, 2023, the Company completed a 3 old shares for one new share consolidation. All references to common shares, options, and warrants and per common share amounts have been retroactively restated to reflect this share consolidation.

There were no shares issued during the year ended March 31, 2023.

Issued share capital for the year ended March 31, 2022

On June 30, 2021, 532 (1,595 pre-consolidated) common shares were issued pursuant to the exercise of share purchase warrants for total proceeds of \$17,226. As at March 31, 2023, \$2,755 (2022 - \$17,226) is included in share subscription receivable. Subsequent to year end, the remaining 2,755 was received.

On November 17, 2021, the Company completed a private placement of 3,218,746 (9,656,239 pre-consolidated) units at a price of \$1.05 (\$0.35 pre-consolidated) per unit for total proceeds of \$3,379,682. Each unit consists of one common share and one share purchase warrant entitling the holder to purchase one common share at \$2.10 (\$0.70 pre-consolidated) per share expiring on November 17, 2023. As at March 31, 2023, \$210,000 (2022 – \$210,000) is included in Share subscriptions receivable. Subsequent to the year ended March 31, 2023 the \$210,000 was received.

On January 12, 2022, the Company issued 5,000,000 (15,000,000 pre-consolidated) common shares to acquire 100% interest in Pawtocol that was fair value at \$3,450,000.

Escrow Shares

As at March 31, 2023, nil (2022 – 11,311 (33,932 pre-consolidated)) shares were held in escrow, to be released evenly over a 3-year period from October 24, 2019.

New Wave Holdings Corp.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended March 31, 2023 and 2022
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

6. SHARE CAPITAL (continued)

Share Purchase Warrants

The continuity of the Company's outstanding warrants is as follows:

	March 31, 2023		March 31, 2022	
	Number of Warrants	Weighted Average Exercise Price	Number of Warrants	Weighted Average Exercise Price
	#	\$	#	\$
Balance, opening	3,465,495	4.02	399,396	33.47
Expired	(109,666)	27.00	(152,115)	40.56
Exercised	-	-	(532)	32.40
Issued	-	-	3,218,746	2.10
Balance, ending	3,355,829	3.27	3,465,495	4.02

As at March 31, 2023, the weighted average remaining contractual life of share purchase warrants outstanding was 0.61 years and the weighted average exercise price was \$3.27.

Warrants outstanding as at March 31, 2023 are as follows:

Exercise price	Expiry date	Number of warrants
\$ 32.40	*May 23, 2023	120,766
\$ 32.40	*May 23, 2023	7,983
\$ 6.00	*May 12, 2023	8,334
\$ 2.10	November 17, 2023	3,218,746
	TOTAL	3,355,829

* Subsequent to March 31, 2023, 137,083 share purchase warrants expired unexercised.

Stock Options

On October 24, 2020, the Company adopted an equity incentive plan under which it is authorized to grant to officers, directors, employees and consultants enabling them to acquire up to 20% of the issued and outstanding common share of the Company. The options can be granted for a maximum of 10 years and vest as determined by the Board of Directors. The exercise price of each option granted may not be less than the fair market value of the common shares. The Option Plan is 10% a rolling plan pursuant to which the number of common shares which may be subject to issuance pursuant to options granted under the Option Plan is 10% and when combined with all other equity compensation securities outstanding shall not be greater than 20% of the common shares issued and outstanding at the date of grant.

New Wave Holdings Corp.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended March 31, 2023 and 2022
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

6. SHARE CAPITAL – (continued)

Stock Options – (continued)

On July 20, 2022, the Company granted 840,000 (2,520,000 pre-consolidated) stock options to directors, officers and consultants of the Company. The stock options entitle the holder to purchase one common share at \$0.15 (\$0.05 pre-consolidated) per share expiring on July 20, 2027. The stock option vest at the date of grant. The fair value of the stock options of \$126,000 was determined using the Black Scholes option valuation model with the following assumptions – Share price on date of grant of \$0.15 (\$0.05 pre-consolidated); Risk-free interest rate of 2.83%; Dividend yield of 0%; Expected life of 5 years; Forfeiture rate of 0% and Expected volatility of 159.75% based on the Company’s historical data.

During the year ended March 31, 2022, the Company recorded share-based payments of \$8,580 on stock options vested. There were no new stock options granted during the year ended March 31, 2022.

The continuity of the Company’s outstanding options is as follows:

	March 31, 2023		March 31, 2022	
	Number of Stock Options	Weighted Average Exercise Price	Number of Stock Options	Weighted Average Exercise Price
	#	\$	#	\$
Balance, opening	88,889	17.46	88,889	17.46
Granted	840,000	0.15	-	-
Balance, ending	928,889	1.81	88,889	17.46

As at March 31, 2023, the weighted average remaining contractual life of stock options outstanding was 4.06 years.

Options outstanding and exercisable as at March 31, 2023 are as follows:

Exercise price	Expiry date	Number of options	Number of options exercisable
\$ 21.00	*May 14, 2023	5,000	5,000
\$ 19.80	*June 17, 2023	10,000	10,000
\$ 27.00	October 24, 2024	41,111	41,111
\$ 19.80	November 8, 2024	1,111	1,111
\$ 13.80	February 10, 2025	1,111	1,111
\$ 10.80	February 24, 2025	556	556
\$ 3.00	November 6, 2025	28,333	28,333
\$ 6.60	February 1, 2026	1,667	1,667
\$ 0.15	July 20, 2027	840,000	840,000
		928,889	928,889

* Subsequent to March 31, 2023, 15,000 stock options expired unexercised.

New Wave Holdings Corp.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended March 31, 2023 and 2022
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

6. SHARE CAPITAL – (continued)

Restricted Share Unit Plan

RSUs activities were as follows:

	March 31, 2023	March 31, 2022
	#	#
Balance opening and ending	9,486	9,486

The estimated fair value of the equity settled RSUs granted during the year ended March 31, 2022 was \$5,556 and were valued based on the trading price of the common shares on the grant date, which will be recognized as an expense over the vesting period of the RSUs.

On June 17, 2020, the Company granted 5,000 (15,000 pre-consolidated) Restricted Share Units (“RSU”) to a consultant of the Company. The RSU vest at 1/3 every six months with the first vesting on grant date. As at March 31, 2023 and 2022, 5,000 (15,000 pre-consolidated) RSU have vested and have not been issued.

On February 1, 2021, the Company granted 4,486 (13,459 pre-consolidated) RSU to consultants of the Company. The granted RSU shall vest on the date of grant. As at March 31, 2023 and 2022, these shares have not been issued.

7. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Related party transactions were in the normal course of operations and measured at the fair market value. Key management personnel are the persons responsible for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the Company, and include both executive and non-executive directors, and entities controlled by such persons. The Company considers all directors and officers of the Company to be key management personnel.

Transactions with key management and directors

The Company incurred the following transactions for the years ended, with companies controlled by current and former directors and officers of the Company:

	2023	2022
	\$	\$
Consulting fees	96,000	48,000
Share-based payments	40,000	-
	136,000	48,000

New Wave Holdings Corp.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended March 31, 2023 and 2022
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

7. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS – (continued)

As at March 31, 2023, the Company owed \$4,200 to a company controlled by an officer of the Company (2022 – \$12,800) for unpaid consulting fees which is included within accounts payable and accrued liabilities. The amount owing is unsecured, non-interest bearing and due on demand.

8. NOTES RECEIVABLE

On January 26, 2022, the Company loaned \$40,000 through a promissory note to Lida Resources Inc. (“Lida”). The note bears interest at 10% per annum unless Lida is in default under the terms of the note, interest at the rate of 15% shall apply to all outstanding balance (including accrued interest) until the amounts owing under this Note is brought into good standing. Lida will not be required to make monthly payments and is due on demand. As at March 31, 2023, the Company had accrued \$4,712 (2022 – \$712) in interest income. The Company has determined that the balance including accrued interest of \$44,712 was impaired as of March 31, 2023 and the full balance was written off.

On March 4, 2022, the Company loaned \$200,000 through a promissory note to 1320310 B.C. Ltd. (“1320310”). No interest will accrue on the principal amount unless earlier payment is required by the Company. The outstanding principal is due on the earlier of (i) the closing of the acquisition of 1320310 pursuant to the letter of intent dated February 15, 2022 among 1320310 and the Company; and (ii) June 4, 2022 maturity date. On July 26, 2022, the Company collected the \$200,000 promissory note.

As at March 31, 2022, the Company loaned \$638,606 (US\$500,000) through a promissory note to Pawtocol LLC, a wholly owned subsidiary of Pawtocol. No interest will accrue on the principal amount unless Pawtocol LLC is in default under the terms of this Note. If Pawtocol LLC is in default, then in addition to the other remedies available to Pawtocol LLC, interest at the rate of 10% shall apply to all outstanding balances (including accrued interest) until the amounts owing under this Note are brought into good standing. Pawtocol LLC will not be required to make monthly payments and is due on demand. On March 31, 2022, the Company wrote-off the note receivable to \$Nil following the impairment of the related investment. During the year ended March 31, 2023, the Company advanced another \$600,000 CAD and \$135,659 (US\$100,000) to Pawtocol LLC with similar terms and have recorded an impairment of \$735,659.

On May 16, 2023 the Company loaned \$65,088 and on June 1, 2022 loaned another \$10,000 through promissory notes to Way of Will Inc. (WoW). The notes will bear interest at 10% per annum unless WoW is in default under the terms of the note, interest at the rate of 20% shall apply to all outstanding balance (including accrued interest) until the amounts owing under this note is brought into good standing. WoW will not be required to make monthly payments and is due on demand. During the year ended March 31, 2023, the Company recorded an impairment of \$77,883 on the promissory and the accrued interest charged.

9. LOAN PAYABLE

On October 21, 2022, the Company entered into a loan agreement in the amount of \$135,471. The loan bears interest at 10% per annum, is unsecured and is repayable on demand.

New Wave Holdings Corp.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended March 31, 2023 and 2022
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

10. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The following table summarizes the carrying value of financial assets and liabilities as at March 31, 2023 and 2022:

	2023	2022
	\$	\$
Fair value through profit or loss		
Investments	2,326,347	1,899,488
Amortized cost		
Cash and cash equivalents	32,201	872,317
Notes receivable	-	240,712
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	653,919	597,452
Share subscriptions to be returned	10,100	10,100
Loan payable	142,196	-
Convertible debentures	103,474	80,555

Fair value measurement

As at March 31, 2023, financial instruments that are measured at amortized cost on the consolidated statements of financial position are represented by cash and cash equivalents, account payable and accrued liabilities, loan payable, and convertible debentures. The fair values of these financial instruments approximate the carrying value due to their short-term nature.

Financial assets and liabilities that are recognized on the consolidated statements of financial position at fair value can be classified in a hierarchy that is based on the significance of the inputs used in making the measurements.

The levels in the hierarchy are:

- Level 1 - quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;
- Level 2 - inputs other than quoted prices included within level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (that is, as prices) or indirectly (that is, derived from prices); and
- Level 3 - inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (that is, unobservable inputs).

The Company's financial assets measured at fair values through profit or loss are as follows:

March 31, 2023	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Investments	328,620	-	1,997,727	2,326,347

March 31, 2022	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Investments	651,286	-	1,248,202	1,899,488

New Wave Holdings Corp.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended March 31, 2023 and 2022
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

10. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT – (continued)

Financial risk management

The Company is exposed in varying degrees to a variety of financial instrument related risks.

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation and cause the other party to incur a financial loss. The Company's primary exposure to credit risk at March 31, 2023 is on its bank account. All of its cash is deposited in a bank account held with a major bank in Canada. As most of the Company's cash is held by one bank there is a concentration of credit risk. This risk is managed by using a major bank that is a high credit quality financial institution as determined by rating agencies. The maximum exposure to credit risk is the carrying amount of the Company's financial instruments.

Foreign exchange risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair values of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because they are denominated in currencies that differ from the respective functional currency. The Company is not exposed to significant foreign exchange risk.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk arises through the excess of financial obligations over available financial assets due at any point in time. The Company is exposed to liquidity risk through its accounts payable and accrued liabilities which carry net 30 terms, share subscriptions to be returned, the loan payable and the convertible debentures. The Company's objective in managing liquidity risk is to maintain sufficient readily available reserves in order to meet its liquidity requirements at any point in time.

The Company's main source of funding has been the issuance of equity securities for cash, primarily through private placements. The Company's access to financing is always uncertain. There can be no assurance of continued access to significant equity funding.

Price risk

Equity price risk is the risk of potential loss to the Company's earnings due to movements in individual equity prices or general movements in the level of the stock market. As at March 31, 2023, the Company's equity investments of \$2,326,347, are subject to fair value fluctuations. If the fair value of the Company's investments had decreased/increased by 10% with all other variables held constant, loss and comprehensive loss for the year ended March 31, 2023 would have been approximately \$232,000 higher/lower.

Capital Management

Management's objective is to manage its capital to ensure that there are adequate capital resources to safeguard the Company's ability to continue as a going concern through the optimization of its capital structure. The capital structure consists of share capital and working capital. In order to achieve this objective, management makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic conditions and risk characteristics of the underlying assets. To maintain or adjust capital structure, management may invest its excess cash in interest bearing accounts of Canadian chartered banks and/or raise additional funds externally as needed. The Company is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements. The Company's management of capital did not change during the year ended March 31, 2023.

New Wave Holdings Corp.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended March 31, 2023 and 2022
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

11. SEGMENTED INFORMATION

The Company operates in one business segment: to generate income and achieve long term capital appreciation through investments focused on e-sports, NFT (non-fungible token), metaverse, blockchain and Web 3sectors.

Geographic information with respect to the Company's assets is as follows:

	2023	2022
	\$	\$
Canada	2,438,727	3,156,237
United States	7,772	7,170
Total assets	2,446,499	3,163,407

Geographic information with respect to the Company's liabilities is as follows:

	2023	2022
	\$	\$
Canada	909,599	688,017
United States	-	-
Total liabilities	909,599	688,017

Geographic information with respect to the Company's net loss is as follows:

	2023	2022
	\$	\$
Canada	1,078,569	6,455,584
United States	392	943
Net loss for the year	1,078,961	6,456,527

12. DEFERRED INCOME TAX

A reconciliation of the expected income tax recovery to the actual income tax recovery is as follows:

	2023	2022
	\$	\$
Net loss for the year	(1,078,961)	(6,456,527)
Statutory tax rate	27%	27%
Expected income tax recovery	(291,319)	(1,743,262)
Non-deductible items	34,020	6,425
True-up	-	(538,912)
Change in deferred tax assets not recognized	257,299	2,275,749
Total income tax recovery	-	-

New Wave Holdings Corp.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended March 31, 2023 and 2022
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

12. DEFERRED INCOME TAX – (continued)

The Company has the following deferred tax assets for which no deferred tax has been recognized:

	2023	2022
	\$	\$
Non-capital losses	7,466,000	7,016,000
Capital assets	8,000	7,000
Share issuance costs	39,000	64,000
Notes receivable and other	237,000	172,000
Investments	1,767,000	3,664,000
Deferred tax assets not recognized	(9,517,000)	(10,923,000)
Net deferred income tax assets	-	-

The Company's non-capital losses in the amount of approximately \$27,652,000 begin to expire in 2035. The share issuance costs expire in 2024.

13. SUBSEQUENT EVENT

Subsequent to March 31, 2023, the Company announced a non-brokered private placement of up to 10,000,000 common shares at a price of \$0.065 per share for gross proceeds of \$650,000 of which the Company has received \$400,000 in advances from subscribers.

Subsequent to March 31, 2023, the share subscriptions receivable of \$212,755 were received.